
1 

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-_______ 

CITY OF POMPANO BEACH 

Broward County, Florida 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE 

CITY OF POMPANO BEACH, FLORIDA, APPROVING 

AND AUTHORIZING THE PROPER CITY OFFICIALS TO 

EXECUTE AMENDMENT 1 TO LOAN AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN THE CITY OF POMPANO BEACH AND 

FLORIDA WATER POLLUTION CONTROL FINANCING 

CORPORATION FOR NE 3RD STREET AND NE 4TH STREET 

STORMWATER DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENT PROJECT 

TO INCLUDE PROJECTS FOR NW 16TH LANE, US-1 AND 

NE 14TH STREET CAUSEWAY; PROVIDING AN 

EFFECTIVE DATE. 

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF POMPANO 

BEACH, FLORIDA: 

SECTION 1.  That Amendment 1 to Loan Agreement (SW062460) between the City of 

Pompano Beach and Florida Water Pollution Control Financing Corporation, to include additional 

projects and additional financing for projects located on NW 16th Lane, US-1 and NE 14thStreet 

Causeway, a copy of which Amendment is attached hereto and incorporated by reference as if set 

forth in full, is hereby approved.  

SECTION 2.   That the proper City officials are hereby authorized to execute said 

Amendment 1 between the City of Pompano Beach and Florida Water Pollution Control Financing 

Corporation, which will become a binding obligation in accordance with its terms when signed by 

both parties.  The appropriate City staff is hereby authorized to carry out technical, financial, and 

administrative activities associated with the loan agreement. 

#11

132

DocuSign Envelope ID: 673B3A07-A66A-4BB2-9096-24D1EE788432



2 

SECTION 3.  This Resolution shall become effective upon passage. 

PASSED AND ADOPTED this _______ day of _________________________, 2023. 

REX HARDIN, MAYOR 

ATTEST: 

_ 

KERVIN ALFRED, CITY CLERK 

MEB/jrm 

3/27/23 

l:reso/2023-137 

11th          April

DocuSign Envelope ID: 673B3A07-A66A-4BB2-9096-24D1EE788432







DocuSign Envelope ID: 67383A07-A66A-4BB2-9096-24D1 EE788432 

used to determine the Capitalized Interest and repayment amount associated with the funds 
disbursed from that increment. 

Project costs are revised as follows: 

CATEGORY 
Construction and Demolition 
Contingencies 
Technical Services After Bid Opening 

SUBTOTAL (Disbursable Amount) 
Capitalized Interest 

TOTAL (Loan Principal Amount) 

PROJECT COSTS ($) 
7,158,409 

715,841 
310,000 

8,184,250 
8,800 

8,193,050 

9. The items scheduled under Section 10.07 of the Agreement are rescheduled as
follows: 

(2) Completion of Project construction is scheduled for February 15, 2026.

(3) Establish the Loan Debt Service Account and begin Monthly Loan Deposits no later
than February 15, 2026. 

(4) The first Semiannual Loan Payment in the amount of $213,948 shall be due 
August 15, 2026. 

10. All other terms and provisions of the Loan Agreement shall remain in effect.

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 

3 






